

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED  
STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,

*Applicants,*

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Applicants,*

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Applications for Stays of Injunctions**

---

**MOTION OF RELIANT CARE MANAGEMENT  
COMPANY, L.L.C. FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

HARVEY M. TETTLEBAUM  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
235 E. High St., Suite 200  
Jefferson City, MO 65102

DAVID A. LOPEZ  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
13330 California St.  
Suite 200  
Omaha, NE 68154

MICHAEL T. RAUPP  
*Counsel of Record*  
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP  
4801 Main St.  
Suite 1000  
Kansas City, MO 64112  
(816) 983-8000  
michael.raupp@  
huschblackwell.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 3, 2022

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE  
TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF**

Pursuant to Supreme Court Rules 37.2 and 37.3, Reliant Care Management Company, L.L.C. (“Reliant”) respectfully moves this Court for leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief in support of respondents.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> BRIEF .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I.    CMS’s Vaccine Mandate Is Causing An Emergency Within the Healthcare System. ....	3
II.   Reliant’s Experience Supports the District Court’s Preliminary Injunction and Illustrates Why This Court Should Deny These Applications. ....	6
A.   Reliant’s experience demonstrates why the States are likely to prevail on their claim that CMS illegally promulgated its mandate without notice and comment. ....	7
B.   The dire situation demonstrated by Reliant bolsters the States’ description of irreparable harm and undermines the government suggestion of any harm it claims. ....	11

C.	The severity of irreparable harm greatly outweighs any procedural harm to CMS resulting from an order enjoining an illegal interim rule. ....	12
D.	The district court’s preliminary injunction of CMS’s mandate furthers the public interest. ....	13
	CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979) .....	12
<i>Iowa League of Cities v. E.P.A.</i> , 711 F.3d 844 (8th Cir. 2013) .....	12
<i>Make The Rd. New York v. Wolf</i> , 962 F.3d 612 (D.C. Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021) .....	6

### Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.2 .....	i
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3 .....	i
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

### Additional Authorities

CMS, Ref: QSO-20-39-NH, Memorandum: Nursing Home Visitation – COVID-19 (rev. Nov. 12, 2021), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.cms.gov/files/document/qso-20-39-nh-revised.pdf">https://www.cms.gov/files/document/qso-20-39-nh-revised.pdf</a> .....	8
--	---

Eli Rosenberg & Aaron Gregg, *Some Hospitals Cancel Worker Vaccine Requirements With Biden Rule Tied Up In Courts*, Washington Post (Dec. 14, 2021), *available at* <https://www.washingtonpost.com/business/2021/12/14/vaccine-requirements-hospital-workers/> ..... 10

Missouri Dept. of Health and Senior Services, Emergency Amendment to 19 CSR 30-82.010, General Licensure Requirements (Nov. 10, 2021), *available at* <https://www.sos.mo.gov/CMSImages/AdRules/main/EmergenciesforInternetc/19c30-82.010IE.pdf> ..... 8
